

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/20/2019 10:51 AM**

No. 53303-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY RITCHEY,

Appellant,

v.

SOUND RECOVERY CENTERS, LLC,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Matthew J. Ley, WSBA #46074
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorney for Appellant
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. The evidence does not support the conclusion that there was not a wrongful termination of employment.1

 B. Summary Judgment should not be affirmed based on an alleged lack of proof that an accommodation was necessary.8

 C. The Court erred in vacating an Order of Default on the basis of inexcusable neglect.....9

II. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Hwang v. McMahill</i> , 103 Wn.App. 945, 15 P.3d 172 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn.App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn.App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	10
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	1
<i>Morin v. Burns</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	10
<i>Peiffer v. Pro-Cut Concrete Cutting & Breaking Inc.</i> , 6 Wn.App. 2d 803, 431 P.3d 1018 (2018).....	2, 4
<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life Assur. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995).....	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	6
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Roe v. Quality Transp. Servs.</i> , 67 Wn.App. 604, 838 P.2d 128 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 56 Wn.App. 42, 782 P.2d 562 (1989).....	7
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Cntr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	10
<i>Wahl v. Dash Pt. Fam. Dental Clinic, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 34, 181 P.3d 864 (2008).....	2

Youker v. Douglas County,
178 Wn.App. 793, 327 P.3d 1243 (2014) 6, 7

Federal Cases

BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5

Statutes

RCW 10.79.070 6, 8
RCW 10.79.130 7
